## RESOLUTION NO. 23-05 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY	COUNCILME	MBER_	Brooks	A. Comp	ton	ON THE
20th	DAY OF	Que	2		, 2005.	made 2019-90s - 5 John V 2 Hallatins

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH SUPPORT OF IMPROVEMENTS TO THE ACCESS FOR THE CENTRAL AVENUE/DIXIE DRIVE INTERCHANGE WITH INTERSTATE 75 (EXIT 47).

WHEREAS, Interstate 75 is the major north/south freeway serving Montgomery County and the Miami Valley Region, and Exit 47 was constructed in the 1960's to provide a terminus to Interstate 75 south of the City of Dayton prior to being constructed through Dayton, and

WHEREAS, Interstate 75 was subsequently extended north through the City of Dayton, but without adding all possible traffic movements at the time of this extension; thus, leaving only half of those needed for a full interchange, and

WHEREAS, The following four movements are missing at the Exit 47 interchange as currently configured: NBI75 to WB Central Avenue; EB Dixie Drive to SBI75; SBI75 to EB Dixie Drive; and WB Central Avenue to NBI75, and

WHEREAS, State Route 741 continues to experience significant congestion attributing to motorists driving thousands of additional miles each year to gain access to the Interstate as a result of the incomplete access at Exit 47, and

WHEREAS, The South Metro Regional Chamber of Commerce has asked its members to recognize the importance and value of progressive economic development, comprehensive planning, and sustainable growth, and the impact of improvements at Exit 47 to maximize those issues and to reduce congestion and improve safety.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1: The City of Centerville City Council recognizes the importance of regional growth and cooperation and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Centerville to sign this Resolution in support of the Exit 47 project to follow the funding and construction of the Austin Road Interchange to which the Centerville City Council has pledged its support in the form of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Miamisburg, Springboro, Miami Township, Washington Township, and the Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District, dated March 2003 and amended June, 2004.

PASSED this 20th day of June , 2005.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 33-05, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 20th day of June 2005.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney